
CORDLESS IMPACT DRIVER  PDSSA 20-Li B2

GB / CY
CORDLESS IMPACT DRIVER
Translation of the original instructions

BG
АКУМУЛАТОРЕН УДАРЕН 
ВИНТОВЕРТ
Превод на оригиналното ръководство за експлоатация

RO
MAȘINĂ DE GĂURIT/ 
ÎNȘURUBAT, FĂRĂ FIR
Traducerea instrucţiunilor de utilizare original

GR / CY
ΕΠΑΝΑΦΟΡΤΙΖΌΜΕΝΟ ΠΑΛΜΙΚΌ 
ΚΑΤΣΑΒΊΔΙ 
Μετάφραση των αυθεντικών οδηγιών λειτουργίας

HR
AKU UDARNI ODVIJAČ
Prijevod originalnih uputa za uporabu

DE / AT / CH
AKKU-DREHSCHLAGSCHRAUBER
Originalbetriebsanleitung

RS
AKU UDARNI ODVIJAČ
Prevod originalnog uputstva za upotrebu

IAN 479364_2410

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

HR / RS / RO / BG / GR / CY



GB / CY	 Translation of the original instructions	 Page	 1
HR	 Prijevod originalnih uputa za uporabu	 Stranica	 13
RS	 Prevod originalnog uputstva za upotrebu	 Strana	 25
RO	 Traducerea instrucţiunilor de utilizare original	 Pagina	 37
BG	 Превод на оригиналното ръководство за експлоатация	 Cтраница	 49
GR / CY	 Μετάφραση των αυθεντικών οδηγιών λειτουργίας	 Σελίδα	 63
DE / AT / CH	 Originalbetriebsanleitung	 Seite	 77

GB / CY 
Before reading, unfold the page containing the illustrations and familiarise yourself with all 
functions of the device.

HR 
Prije nego što pročitate tekst, otvorite stranicu sa slikama i upoznajte se na osnovu toga 
sa svim funkcijama uređaja.

RS 
Pre čitanja rasklopite obe strane sa slikama te se upoznajte sa svim funkcijama uređaja.

RO 
Înainte de a citi instrucţiunile, priviţi imaginile şi familiarizaţi-vă cu toate funcţiile aparatului.

BG 
Преди да прочетете отворете страницата с фигурите и след това се запознайте с 
всички функции на уреда.

GR / CY 
Πριν ξεκινήσετε την ανάγνωση, ανοίξτε τη σελίδα με τις εικόνες και εξοικειωθείτε με όλες 
τις λειτουργίες της συσκευής.

DE / AT / CH 
Klappen Sie vor dem Lesen die Seite mit den Abbildungen aus und machen Sie sich 
anschließend mit allen Funktionen des Gerätes vertraut. 



A



All Parkside tools and the chargers of the X20V Team series  
are compatible with the following battery packs.

Charging times

Charging currents

max. 2,4 A
Charger

PLG 20 A1/
A4/C1

max. 3,5 A
Charger

PLG 20 A2/C2

max. 4,5 A
Charger

PLG 20 A3/C3

max. 4,5 A
Charger

PDSLG 20 A1 
PDSLG 20 B2

max. 12,0 A
Charger

PLGS 2012 A1

2 Ah PAP 20 A1/B1
Battery pack

60 min
2,4 A

45 min
3,5 A

35 min
3,8 A

35 min
3,8 A

35 min
3,8 A

3 Ah PAP 20 A2
Battery pack

90 min
2,4 A

60 min
3,5 A

45 min
4,5 A

45 min
4,5 A

32 min
5,3 A

4 Ah PAP 20 A3/B3
Battery pack

120 min
2,4 A

80 min
3,5 A

60 min
4,5 A

60 min
4,5 A

35 min
7,8 A

4 Ah PAPS 204 A1
Battery pack

120 min
2,4 A

80 min
3,5 A

50 min
4,5 A

50 min
4,5 A

35 min
6,0 A

8 Ah PAPS 208 A1
Battery pack

210 min
2,4 A

165 min
3,5 A

120 min
4,5 A

120 min
4,5 A

45 min
12,0 A
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Introduction
Congratulations on the purchase of your 
new appliance. You have chosen a high-
quality product. The operating instructions 

-

and safety instructions. Use the product only 
as described and for the range of applica-

-
erating instructions on to any future owner.

Intended use
This appliance is intended for screwing 
in and unscrewing screws as well as for 
tightening and loosening nuts. The appli-

a 1/4" hexagon socket bit holder and an 
LED working light. The light on this appli-

-
ate work area of the appliance. The rotary 

-

and loosening.  
The appliance is designed for use by 
adults. Young people under 16 years of age 

-

-
correct operation of the appliance. Use this 
product only as described and for the areas 

-

Features
 Tool holder
  Locking sleeve

  Rotation direction switch/lock
  Belt clip
  Battery charge level button
  Battery display LED
  Battery pack*
  Release button for battery pack
  LED work light
 ON/OFF switch/Speed control

  Bit holder
  High-speed charger*

Package contents

1 belt clip
1 carrying case
1 set of operating instructions

Technical data
Rated voltage  20 V 
Idle speed n0 

Tool holder 1/4"
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The appliance is part of the Parkside 
 series and can be operated using 

Parkside  batteries.

 se-

 series chargers. 

 
appliance with the following batteries:  

 

.

-
teries with the following chargers:  

Noise emission value

accordance with EN 62841
noise level of the tool is typically:
Sound pressure level  L  = 86 dB
Uncertainty K  = 3 dB
Sound power level L  = 94 dB
Uncertainty K  = 3 dB
Vibration emission value
Total vibration values (vector total of three 

EN 62841:
 

h
2 

2

Wear hearing protection!

NOTE
 ►

-
cordance with a standardised test pro-

of the power tool with  another tool.
 ►

 WARNING!
 ►

particular the kind of workpiece that is 

values given in these instructions dur-
ing actual use of the power tool.

 ► Try to keep the load as low as pos-
sible.  Measures to reduce the vibra-

power tool is switched on but running 
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General power tool 
 safety warnings

 WARNING!
 ► Read all safety warnings, instruc-

-
tions provided with this power tool. 
Failure to follow all instructions listed 

and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for 
future reference.

Keep work area clean and well lit. 
Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.
Do not operate power tools in ex-
plosive atmospheres, such as in the 

or dust. Power tools create sparks 

 Keep children and bystanders away 
while operating a power tool. Distrac-
tions can cause you to lose control.

2.  Electrical safety
Power tool plugs must match the out-
let. Never modify the plug in any way. 
Do not use any adapter plugs with 
earthed (grounded) power tools. Un-

reduce risk of electric shock.
Avoid body contact with earthed or 
grounded surfaces, such as pipes, ra-
diators, ranges and refrigerators. There 
is an increased risk of electric shock if 
your body is earthed or grounded.
Do not expose power tools to rain or 
wet conditions. Water entering a power 
tool will increase the risk of electric 
shock.

 Do not abuse the cord. Never use the 
cord for carrying, pulling or unplug-
ging the power tool. Keep cord away 
from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving 
parts.
increase the risk of electric shock.
When operating a power tool out-
doors, use an extension cord suitable 
for outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable 
for outdoor use reduces the risk of elec-
tric shock.
 If operating a power tool in a damp 
location is unavoidable, use a residual 
current device (RCD) protected sup-
ply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of 
electric shock.

Stay alert, watch what you are doing 
and use common sense when operat-
ing a power tool. Do not use a power 
tool while you are tired or under the 

-
tion. -

personal injury.

Always wear eye protection. Protec-

hearing protection used for appropriate 
 conditions will reduce personal injuries.
 Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure 

connecting to power source and/or 
battery pack, picking up or carrying 
the tool. Carrying power tools with your 

tools that have the switch on invites ac-
cidents.
Remove any adjusting key or wrench 
before turning the power tool on. 
wrench or a key left attached to a rotat-

personal injury.
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Do not overreach. Keep proper foot-
ing and balance at all times. This ena-
bles better control of the power tool in 
unexpected situations.
 Dress properly. Do not wear loose 
clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair 
and clothing away from moving parts. 

 If devices are provided for the con-
nection of dust extraction and col-
lection facilities, ensure these are 
connected and properly used. Use of 
dust collection can reduce dust-related 

Do not let familiarity gained from 

become complacent and ignore tool 
safety principles.
cause severe injury within a fraction of a 
second.

4.  Power tool use and care
Do not force the power tool. Use the 
correct power tool for your applica-
tion. The correct power tool will do the 
job better and safer at the rate for which 
it was designed.
Do not use the power tool if the switch 

tool that cannot be controlled with the 

Disconnect the plug from the power 
source and/or remove the battery 
pack, if detachable, from the power 
tool before making any adjustments, 
changing accessories, or storing 
power tools. Such preventive safety 

power tool accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the 
reach of  children and do not allow 
persons unfamiliar with the power 
tool or these instructions to operate 
the power tool. Power tools are danger-
ous in the hands of untrained users.
Maintain power tools and accessories. 
Check for misalignment or binding of 
moving parts, breakage of parts and 

the power tool’s operation. If dam-
aged, have the power tool repaired 
before use. Many accidents are caused 

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. 

sharp cutting edges are less likely to 
bind and are easier to control.
 Use the power tool, accessories and 
tool bits etc. in accordance with these 
instructions, taking into account the 
working conditions and the work to 
be performed. Use of the power tool for 

 Keep handles and grasping surfaces 
dry, clean and free from oil and grease. 
Slippery handles and grasping surfaces 
do not allow for safe handling and control 
of the tool in unexpected situations.

 Recharge only with the charger speci-

that is suitable for one type of battery 

with another battery pack.

designated battery packs. Use of any 
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When battery pack is not in use, keep 
it away from other metal objects, like 
paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws 
or other small metal objects, that can 
make a connection from one terminal 
to another. -

be ejected from the battery; avoid 
contact. If contact accidentally oc-

-
tacts eyes, additionally seek medical 
help. 
cause irritation or burns.

  Do not use a battery pack or tool 
-

explosion or risk of injury.
Do not expose a battery pack or tool 

Follow all charging instructions and 
do not charge the battery pack or tool 
outside the temperature range speci-

-

CAUTION! RISK OF EXPLOSION! 
Never charge non-rechargeable  
batteries!

Protect the recharge-
able battery from heat, for example from 

water and moisture. There is a risk of ex-
plosion.

6.  Service
Have your power tool serviced by 

identical replacement parts. This will 
ensure that the safety of the power tool 

 Never service damaged battery 
packs.  Service of battery packs should 

impact screwdrivers
 ■ Wear hearing protection when impact 

screwing. Exposure to loud noise can 
lead to hearing loss.

 ■ Secure the workpiece! -

 ■ High tor-
ques can occur for brief periods while 
tightening and loosening screws.

 ■ Wait until the power tool has come to 
a standstill before putting it down. The 

-
trol of the appliance.

 ■ Always hold the tool by its insulated 
handles when working with power 
tools that may come into contact with 
hidden electrical cables. Fasteners con-

could give the operator an electric shock.
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Original accessories/additional 

 ■ Only use the accessories and ad-

in the operating instructions and are 
compatible with the appliance.

 WARNING!
 ■ Do not use any accessories which are 

ATTENTION! Hot surface. 
Risk of burns.

Before use
Charging the battery pack 

 CAUTION!
 ►

-
nect the battery pack to the charger.

 WARNING!
 ► Observe the safety instructions and 

the instructions on charging and cor-
rect use given in the operating instruc-
tions for your  series battery 
and charger.  

be found in these separate operating 
instructions.

NOTE
 ►

before use. You can charge the lith-

shortening its service life. Interrupting 
-

age the battery.
 ► Never charge the battery pack if the 

the charge level should be checked 

between 50% and 80%. The storage 

 ► -
ture range for using tools and batteries 

.
 ♦

the appliance.
 ♦ Insert the battery pack 8 into the charg-

er r.
 ♦

socket. 
 ♦

the charger r
 ♦ Pull the battery pack 8 out of the 

r.
 ♦

Attaching/disconnecting the battery 
pack to/from the appliance
Inserting the battery pack

 ♦ Push the rotation direction switch  into  
-

tery pack  to click into the handle.

Removing the battery pack
 ♦ Press the release button 

the battery pack .
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Checking the battery charge level
 ♦ Press the battery charge level button  

to check the status of the battery (see 
 

shown on the battery display LED  as 
follows: 

 
 

RED = low charge – charge the battery

Use

Switching on
 ♦

OFF switch  and keep it pressed in. 
The LED work light  lights up when the 
ON/OFF switch  is depressed lightly 

work area in low lighting.

 ♦ Release the ON/OFF switch  to switch 

 ♦ Press the ON/OFF switch  lightly for a 
low speed/tightening torque. Increasing 
the pressure increases the speed/tight-
ening torque.

 ■ The tightening torque depends on the 

 CAUTION!
 ♦ The tightening torque actually attained 

wrench!

NOTE
 ►

rapid stoppage.

Changing the direction of rotation
 ♦ Change the direction of rotation by press-

ing the rotational direction switch  to-
wards the left or right.

Inserting the bits
 ♦ Insert the adapter  or bit holder  into 

the tool holder .
 ♦  

backwards and allow the adapter  or 
bit holder  to engage.

Maintenance and cleaning
 WARNING! RISK OF INJURY!  

remove the battery before carrying 
out any work on the appliance.

 ■

 ■ Never allow liquids to get into the appli-
ance.

 ■ -
-

 ■

should be checked regularly. The opti-

is cool and dry.
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Disposal
Do not dispose of power tools  
in your normal domestic waste!

that this appliance is subject to Directive 
2012/19/EU. This directive states that this 

 
The disposal is free of charge for the 
user. Protect the  environment and dis-
pose of this appliance properly.

If your old appliance has stored any per-

it yourself before returning it.

If it is possible to do so without destroying 

or rechargeable batteries before returning 

a separate collection point. In the case of 
-

the appliance contains a battery.

-
pal authorities can provide infor-

worn-out product.

-

and can be disposed of at your 
local recycling plant.

Dispose of the packaging in an 
 

Note the labelling on the packag-
ing and separate the packaging 

-

 
-

posites.

Kompernass  Handels  GmbH 
warranty

This appliance has a 3-year warranty valid 

date of purchase. If this product has any 
-

tory rights. Your statutory rights are not 
restricted in any way by the warranty de-
scribed below.

Warranty conditions
The warranty period starts on the date of 
purchase. Please keep your receipt in a 
safe place. This will be required as proof of 
purchase.

-
curs within three years of the date of pur-

or replace the product for you or refund 

warranty service requires that you present 
the defective appliance and the proof of 

description of the fault and of when it oc-
curred.

your pro duct will either be repaired or re-

a product does not signify the beginning of 
a new warranty period.

Warranty period and statutory claims 

The warranty period is not prolonged by 

-

-
ried out after expiry of the warranty period 
shall be subject to a fee.
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Scope of the warranty

accordance with strict quality guidelines 

-
duction faults. The warranty does not cover 

wear and tear and can therefore be con-

The warranty does not apply if the product 

the operating instructions for the product 
regarding proper use of the product are to 
be strictly followed. Uses and actions that 
are discouraged in the operating instruc-

avoided.
This product is intended solely for private 

been carried out by one of our authorised 
Service centres.

The warranty does not apply to
 ■

 ■

 ■

 ■ -

 ■

Warranty claim procedure

please observe the following instructions:
 ■

479364_2410 available as 
proof of purchase.

 ■

product.
 ■ If functional faults or other defects oc-

category.
 ■ You can return a defective product to 

us free of charge to the service address 
that will be provided to you. Ensure that 
you enclose the proof of purchase (till 

defect is and when it occurred.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

You can view and download 
these instructions along with 

. This QR 
code will take you directly to 

. Select your 
country and use the search box to search 
for the operating instructions. Enter the arti-

operating instructions for your article. 
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 WARNING!
 ► Have the power tool repaired by 

electrician and only using genuine 
replacement parts. This will ensure 
that the safety of the appliance is 

Service
GB  Service Great Britain 

Tel.: 0800 051 897 0 

CY  Service Cyprus 
Tel.: 8009 4242 

Importer
Please note that the following address is 
not the service address. Please use the 
service address provided in the operating 
instructions.

44867 BOCHUM

Translation of the original 
Conformity Declaration

-

Machinery Directive 

EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility) 

RoHS Directive 

-

-

electrical and electronic appliances.

Applied harmonised standards

EN 62841-2-2:2014
EN 55014-1:2021
EN 55014-2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018

Type/appliance designation:  

 

- Quality Manager -

changes in the context of further product 
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Ordering a replacement 
 battery and charger

battery or charger on the Internet at 
www.kompernass.com.

Scan the QR code 

phone/tablet. You 
can use this QR 
code to go directly 
to our website to 

view and order the available spare parts. 

NOTE
►

►

► Please note that online ordering of re-

countries.
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Uvod

-

-

-

Namjenska uporaba

-

-

otpuštanja.   

-
-

-

-

 

Oprema
 Prihvatnik alata

blokada

  LED indikator baterije
  Paket baterija*

  LED radno svjetlo
 

Regulacija broja okretaja

Opseg isporuke

 

 
hodu n0 

-1

-1
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serije 

-
 
 

.

 
 

 
 

ISPORUKE

Vrijednost emisije buke

 = 86 dB
Odstupanje K  = 3 dB

 = 94 dB
Odstupanje K  = 3 dB
Vrijednost emisije vibracija

-

-
h

2

2

NAPOMENA
 ► Navedene ukupne vrijednosti vibracija 

-

 ► Navedene ukupne vrijednosti vibracija 

 UPOZORENJE!
 ►

odstupati od navedenih vrijednosti 

 ►
-

-
-
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 UPOZORENJE!
 ► -

-
-

osvijetljenim. Neuredno i neosvijetljeno 

-

 

 U 
-

-

strujnog udara.
-

 

 
-

-
-

 

-

-
renom.

-

-

 ■  OPREZ  UPOZORENJE:  

-
-

ste umorni ili pod utjecajem droga, al-
kohola ili lijekova.

-
Nošenje 

-

-

na napajanje i/ili bateriju, uhvatite ili 
nosite.  
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-
 Na 

-

 

 Uporaba 
-

-
-

alatom.

alatom

vrstu posla koji obavljate.
-

-

treba ga popraviti.

-
  

-

-

 

-

-
alno nisu odlomljeni ili da dijelovi nisu 

-

popraviti.

lakše se navodi.

i uvjete rada, kao i vrstu posla koji 
treba obaviti.

-

-
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alatom

Upo-

-
dalje od metalnih spajalica, kovanica, 

-
Kratki 

-

-

-
njenu bateriju. 

-

temperaturama. 

bateriju ili baterijski alat nikada ne 
-

Pogrešno 

-

 OPREZ! OPASNOST OD EKSPLO-
-

ne smiju puniti.

visokih  temperatura, npr. i od trajnog 

 vlage. 

6.  Servis

dijelova. 

-
rije. -

 ■

 ■

 ■

-
nata.

 ■ -

-

 ■ Prilikom obavljanja radova pri kojima 

-

strujni udar.
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 ■ -

 UPOZORENJE!
 ■

 
Postoji opasnost od 
opeklina.

 OPREZ!
 ► -

-

 UPOZORENJE!
 ►

-

.  
Detaljan opis procesa punjenja i do-

NAPOMENA
 ► -

nite prije prvog puštanja u pogon. Litij- 

-
nog vijeka. Prekid postupka punjenja 
ne šteti bateriji.

NAPOMENA
 ► Nikada ne vršite punjenje paketa 

 
litij-ionsku bateriju trebate skladištiti  

-

 ►

.
 ♦

 ♦ Gurnite paket baterija 8 r.
 ♦

 ♦ -
r 

 ♦ 8 r.
 ♦ -

Umetanje paketa baterija
 ♦

okretanja 
Pustite da paket baterije  ulegne u 
rukohvat.

 ♦
paket baterija .
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Provjera stanja baterije
 ♦ Za provjeru stanja baterija pritisnite tipku 

 
Stanje se na LED indikatoru baterije  

 
 

 
 

srednje punjenje 
CRVENO = slabo punjenje –  
napunite bateriju

 ♦
 i 

 
LED radno svjetlo  svijetli kada je la-

 ♦ -
.

 ♦  
-

 ■
broju okretaja i trajanju udara.

 POZOR!
 ♦

NAPOMENA
 ►

Promjena smjera okretanja
 ♦

 
do kraja u lijevu ili u desnu stranu.

Umetanje bitova
 ♦

.
 ♦  povucite  

 nastavaka  ulegnu.

 UPOZORENJE! OPASNOST OD 
 OZLJEDA -

-
te  bateriju.

 ■

 ■  

 ■

-
luju na plastiku.

 ■

-

skladištenja je prohladna i suha.
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Zbrinjavanje
 

-
 predati na 

otpada. 
-

-

-

 

-
varstvu.

 

-
-
-

Jamstvo tvrtke 
 Kompernass  Handels  GmbH

-

kupnje na pakete baterija serije X12V i 

-
ska prava.

Uvjeti jamstva

-

-

kada se pojavila.
-

se produljuje onoliko koliko je kupac bio 
lišen uporabe stvari.

-
nja popravljene stvari.

-
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nedostataka

i popravljene dijelove. Štete i nedostatke 

treba javiti neposredno nakon raspakiranja. 
-

Opseg jamstva
-

-

-

-

-

-

 ■

 ■

 ■
kupca

 ■ -
-

ljanja
 ■

-

 ■ -

 ■

-

 ■

nastavku navedeni servisni odjel te-

 ■

poslati na dobivenu adresu servisa.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

-
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 UPOZORENJE!
 ► -

-
-

Servis 
HR Servis Hrvatska 

Tel.: 0800 805 933 

navedena u nastavku nije adresa servisa. 
Najprije kontaktirajte navedenu ispostavu 
servisa.

 
 

44867 BOCHUM

 sukladnosti

-

-

Direktivu o strojevima 

Direktivu o elektromagnetskoj kompati-
bilnosti 

-

-

EN 62841-2-2:2014
EN 55014-1:2021
EN 55014-2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018

  

 

- Voditelj odjela kvalitete -
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www.kompernass.com.

telefona / tableta. 

NAPOMENA
►

►

►
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Uvod

-

Namenska upotreba

-

-
-

 

-

upotrebe ili pogrešnog rukovanja. Kori-

-
-

Oprema

 
blokada

  Baterijski paket*

  LED radna svetiljka
 

regulaciju broja obrtaja

Obim isporuke

 (jed-

 
hodu n0

-1

-1

NAPOMENA

-
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-

 
 

.

 

Vrednost emisije buke

 = 86 dB 
Odstupanje K  = 3 dB

 = 94 dB
Odstupanje K  = 3 dB
Vrednost emisije vibracija

h
2

2

NAPOMENA
 ► Navedene ukupne vrednosti vibracija 

-

 ► Navedene ukupne vrednosti vibracija 

 UPOZORENJE!
 ►

 ►

-
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alate
 UPOZORENJE!

 ► -
mene, sva uputstva, sve ilustracije 

-
 Propusti 

-

-

-

dobro osvetljeno. Nered i neosvetljena 
-

-

prašinu ili isparenja.

 U 

-

-

strujnog udara.

-

 Postoji 

vlage.

-

rubova ili pokretnih delova.

 

-
nog udara.

-
 Upo-

od strujnog udara.

-

kada ste umorni ili pod uticajem dro-
ga, alkohola ili lekova.

-
vreda.
N
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-

-
gnete ili nosite.

-

-

-

-

-
-

-
-

koristite.

-
-

alatom.

povreda.

alata

-

-

alata.

-

li pokretni delovi besprekorno funk-

 Mnoge 
-

-

i lakše se vode.

umetanje itd. prema ovim uputstvima. 

rad koji treba da bude obavljen. Upo-

opasnih situacija.

-

-
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 akumulatorskim alatom

-
dalje od kancelarijskih spajalica, ko-

drugih sitnih metalnih predmeta, jer 

kontakata. -

-

ispiranja obratite se i lekaru. Iscurela 

ili opekotina.

bateriju. 

temperaturama. 

Sledite uputstva o punjenju i nikada 
ne punite bateriju ili akumulatorski 

Pogrešno punjenje ili punjenje van do-

OPREZ! OPASNOST OD EKSPLO-
ZIJE! Nikada ne punite  baterije 
koje nisu punjive.

 vatre, vode i vlage. Postoji opasnost od 

6.  Servis

-

-

-
-

-

 ■ -
nog odvrtanja. 
dovede do gubitka sluha.

 ■ Radni pred-
-

 ■
-
-

 ■
-

 ■ -

-
vene strujne provodnike. Kontakt vijka 
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Originalni pribor/originalni dodatni 

 ■

 UPOZORENJE!
 ■

 
Postoji opasnost od ope-
kotina.

Punjenje baterijskog paketa 

 OPREZ!
 ► -

 UPOZORENJE!
 ►  

-

.  
Detaljan opis o procesu punjenja i 

NAPOMENA
 ►

-
-

veka trajanja. Prekid procesa punjenja 

 ►

-

-

-

 ► -

.
 ♦ -

 ♦ Gurnite baterijski paket 8 r.
 ♦

 ♦
r 

 ♦ 8 r.
 ♦

-

Stavljanje baterijskog paketa
 ♦  

rotacije 
Pustite da baterijski paket  usedne u 

 ♦ -
te  baterijski paket .
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Provera stanja akumulatora
 ♦

 
 

 na 
 

 
 

osrednje  napunjen 
 

 ♦
 i 

 
LED radna svetiljka  svetli kada je 

 
lagano ili u potpunosti pritisnut. Na taj 

-

nepovoljni.

 ♦
.

 ♦ -

 ■ -
branog broja obrtaja i trajanja udara.

 !
 ♦ -

NAPOMENA
 ► -

Promena smera rotacije
 ♦

 

Umetanje nastavaka
 ♦

.
 ♦

 ili dr-
 usedne.

 UPOZORENJE! OPASNOST OD 
 POVREDA! Pre svih radova na 

-
te akumulator.

 ■

 ■ -

 ■

plastiku.
 ■ -

da kontrolišete stanje napunjenosti. 

-
nja je hladna i suva.
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Odlaganje
 

direktiva navodi da ovaj aparat na kraju 

-
 

-

brisanje pre nego što vratite aparat.

-

aparat vratite na odlaganje i predajte ih na 

-

 
Vašoj opštinskoj ili gradskoj upravi.

 

-
-

-
-

 UPOZORENJE!
 ► -

delovima.

Servis

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

-
-

-

 –  
0800 801 807

 –

 –

-

-
-
-

-
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GARANCIJA I GARANTNI LIST

2 godine od dana kada je roba predata 
kupcu. 

 – besplatno otklanjanje kvarova u garan-

 –

 –

Ukupan rok garancije je 3 godine. 

-

Garantni uslovi     
-

-

u trenutku kupovine.

Popravke u roku garancije
-

-

-

-
-
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1. 

2. 
-

-

3. 

-
-

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. -
ne svrhe.

9. -

10. 

-
-

od stakla.

 ■ -
latora

 ■

 ■
kupca

 ■ -
-

vanju
 ■

Model

broj 479364_2410

 
 

 
 

 serviser
ICOM  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

-
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RoHS direktiva

 ispunjava propise Direktive 2011/65/EU Evropskog 

EN 62841-2-2:2014
EN 55014-1:2021
EN 55014-2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018

net stranici www.kompernass.com.

Skenirajte QR-kod 

direktno na našu 

NAPOMENA
►

centru. 
►

►
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Einleitung

hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Die Be-
dienungsanleitung ist Teil dieses Produkts. 

Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Machen Sie sich 

Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. 
-

-
-

Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch

-

 
-

-

oder falsche Bedienung ver ursacht wurden. 
-

-
-

-

-

keine Haftung.

Ausstattung

  Bithalter

Lieferumfang

1 Bedienungsanleitung

Technische Daten
  

0 
-1

-1

 

 

IB_479364_2410_PDSSA20-LiB2_LB7.indb   78 14.01.2025   10:33:14



|

 von 

 von Parkside betrieben werden.

 von Parkside  

 von Parkside geladen werden. 

-
 

 

 
 

Geräuschemissionswert
-

62841 -

typischerweise:
Schalldruckpegel  L  = 86 dB
Unsicherheit K  = 3 dB
Schallleistungspegel L  = 94 dB
Unsicherheit K  = 3 dB
Schwingungsemissionswert

62841:
-

h
2 

2

HINWEIS
 ► Die angegebenen Schwingungsge-

-

 ► Die angegebenen Schwingungsge-
-

Belastung verwendet werden. 

 WARNUNG!
 ► -

-

-

 ► -
-

der Vibrationsbelastung sind das Tra-
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Allgemeine 
 Sicherheitshinweise für 

 WARNUNG!
 ► Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise, 

Anweisungen, Bebilderungen und 
technischen Daten, mit denen die-

Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise 
und Anweisungen für die Zukunft auf.
Der in den Sicherheitshinweisen verwen-

 

Halten Sie Ihren Arbeitsbereich sauber 
und gut beleuchtet. Unordnung und 

nicht in explosionsgefährdeter Umge-
bung, in der sich brennbare Flüssig-

 

Halten Sie Kinder und andere Per-

 

2.  Elektrische Sicherheit
Der Anschlussstecker des Elektro-

passen. Der Stecker darf in keiner 
Weise verändert werden. Verwenden 
Sie keine Adapterstecker gemeinsam 

-
gen. -
de Steck dosen verringern das Risiko 
eines elektrischen Schlages.
Vermeiden Sie Körperkontakt mit ge-

-
ken.

 Regen oder Nässe fern. Das Eindringen 

das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.
Zweckentfremden Sie die Anschluss-

Halten Sie die Anschlussleitung fern 

sich bewegenden Teilen.
-

Schlages.

im Freien arbeiten, verwenden Sie nur 
Verlängerungsleitungen, die auch für 

 
-

verringert das Risiko eines elektrischen 
Schlages.
Wenn der Betrieb des Elektrowerk-

vermeidbar ist, verwenden Sie einen 
 Der Ein-

Schlages.
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Seien Sie aufmerksam, achten Sie 
darauf, was Sie tun, und gehen Sie 
mit Vernunft an die Arbeit mit einem 

Alkohol oder Medikamenten stehen. 

T -
 Das 

-

-
-

Vermeiden Sie eine unbeabsichtigte 
Inbetrieb nahme. Vergewissern Sie sich, 

-
tet ist, bevor Sie es an die Stromver-
sorgung und/oder den Akku anschlie-
ßen, es aufnehmen oder tragen. Wenn 

Schraubenschlüssel, bevor Sie das 
 Ein Werk-

Vermeiden Sie eine abnormale Körper-
haltung. Sorgen Sie für einen sicheren 

Gleichgewicht.

Situationen besser kontrollieren.

Tragen Sie geeignete Kleidung. Tragen 
Sie keine weite Kleidung oder Schmuck. 
Halten Sie Haare und Kleidung fern 
von sich bewegenden Teilen. Lockere 

erfasst werden.
-

richtungen montiert werden können, 

 Die Verwendung einer 

durch Staub verringern.
Wiegen Sie sich nicht in falscher 

über die Sicherheitsregeln für 

Sie nach vielfachem Gebrauch mit 
 
-
-

4.  Verwendung und Behandlung 

nicht. Verwenden Sie für Ihre Arbeit 
das dafür bestimmte Elektrowerk-

-

angegebenen Leistungsbereich.

dessen Schalter defekt ist. Ein Elektro-

Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der  
Steckdose und/oder entfernen Sie den 
 abnehmbaren Akku, bevor Sie Geräte-

 Diese Vor-
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-

von Kindern auf. Lassen Sie keine 
-

sind oder diese Anweisungen nicht 
gelesen haben.

-
trollieren Sie, ob bewegliche Teile 
einwandfrei funktionieren und nicht 
klemmen, ob Teile gebrochen oder so 
beschädigt sind, dass die Funktion 

ist. Lassen Sie beschädigte Teile vor 

reparieren.
Ursache in schlecht gewarteten Elektro-

und sauber. 

usw. entsprechend diesen Anweisun-
gen. Berücksichtigen Sie dabei die 

-
führende Tätigkeit. Der Gebrauch von 

Fett. 
erlauben keine sichere Bedienung und 

-
vorhergesehenen Situationen.

Laden Sie die Akkus nur mit Lade-
geräten auf, die vom Hersteller emp-
fohlen werden. 

Verwenden Sie nur die dafür vorge-
sehenen Akkus in den Elektrowerk-

Der Gebrauch von anderen 
-

Schlüsseln, Nägeln, Schrauben oder 
anderen kleinen Metallgegenständen, 
die eine Überbrückung der Kontakte 
verursachen könnten. 

-

Bei falscher Anwendung kann Flüssig-
keit aus dem Akku austreten. Ver-
meiden Sie den Kontakt damit. Bei 

-
spülen. Wenn die Flüssigkeit in die 

oder veränderten Akku. 
-
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Laden und laden Sie den Akku oder 

des in der Betriebsanleitung angege-
benen Temperaturbereichs. Falsches 

-

VORSICHT!  
EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR!  

-
rien niemals auf.

Sonnen einstrahlung, Feuer, Wasser und 
Feuchtigkeit. Es besteht Explosionsgefahr.

6.  Service

-

Warten Sie niemals beschädigte Akkus. 
 

-
tigte KundendienststeIlen erfolgen.

hinweise für Schlagschrauber
 ■ T

schrauben. 

 ■ Sichern Sie das Werkstück. 
Spannvorrichtungen oder Schraubstock 

 ■
fest. 

-

 ■

Sie es ablegen. 

 ■

Arbeiten ausführen, bei denen die 
Schraube verborgene Stromleitungen 

Der Kontakt der Schraube 

-

 ■ -

 WARNUNG!
 ■

-

 ACHTUNG! Heiße 

 Verbrennungsgefahr.
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Vor der Inbetriebnahme
Akku-Pack laden (siehe Abb. A)

 VORSICHT!
 ►

 WARNUNG!
 ► Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise 

 angege-
ben sind.  

-

Bedienungsanleitung.

HINWEIS
 ► -

nicht.
 ►

 ► -

-
.

 ♦

 ♦ 8 in das 
r.

 ♦
Steckdose. 

 ♦ Wenn der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen 
r 

 ♦ 8

r.
 ♦

Akku-Pack ins Gerät 

Akku-Pack eins
 ♦ -

ter 
-

rasten.
Akku-Pack entnehmen

 ♦  
.

 ♦ -
 (siehe 

 

Display-LED  
 

 

IB_479364_2410_PDSSA20-LiB2_LB7.indb   84 14.01.2025   10:33:18



|

Inbetriebnahme
Ein-/ausschalten
Einschalten

 ♦
 und 

 
 leuchtet bei 

Ausschalten
 ♦ -

 los.

 einstellen
 ♦ -

ter 

-

 ■

Schlagdauer.

 ACHTUNG!
 ♦ -

HINWEIS
 ►

einen schnellen Stillstand.

Drehrichtung umschalten
 ♦

 

 ♦  oder den 
Bithalter 

 ein.
 ♦

 
oder den Bithalter  einrasten.

Wartung und Reinigung
 WARNUNG!  
VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR!  
Schalten Sie vor allen Arbeiten 
am Gerät das Gerät aus und ent-
nehmen Sie den Akku.

 ■

 ■ -

 ■ -

 ■

 
-
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Entsorgung
 

nicht in den Hausmüll! 

Richtlinie 2012/19/EU  unterliegt. Diese 

-
-

 
Diese Entsorgung ist für Sie kostenfrei. 
Schonen Sie die Umwelt und entsorgen 
Sie fachgerecht.
Für den deutschen Markt gilt

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
gung des ausgedienten Produkts 

oder Stadtverwaltung.

D -

-

Entsorgen Sie die Verpackung 
gerecht. Beachten Sie die 

 auf den verschie-

und trennen Sie diese gegebenenfalls ge-
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Garantie der 
 Kompernaß  Handels  GmbH

-

-
 -

Garantiebedingungen
-

 
-

Kaufpreis erstattet. Diese Garantieleistung 
-

-
steht und wann er aufgetreten ist.
Wenn der Defekt von unserer Garantie ge-

 Mängelansprüche
-

-

Garantieumfang
-

-

-

-

denen in der Be dienungsanleitung abge-

-
-

 
autorisierten Serviceniederlassung vorge-

Garantieleistung gilt nicht bei
 ■

 ■ gewerblichen Gebrauch des Produktes
 ■

Produktes durch den Kunden
 ■ Missachtung der Sicherheits- und 

 ■
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Abwicklung im Garantiefall
-

folgenden Hinweisen:
 ■

 
Kauf bereit.

 ■ -

-
seite des Produktes.

 ■ -

nachfolgend benannte Serviceabteilung 
-

 ■

Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten 
-

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Sie diese und viele weitere 
 

Code gelangen Sie direkt auf 

-
 

 

 WARNUNG!
 ► Lassen Sie Ihre Geräte von der 

Service stelle oder einer Elektro-
fachkraft und nur mit Original-

Service
DE  Deutschland 

Tel.: 0800 8855 300 

AT  
Tel.: 0800 447 750 

CH  
Tel.: 0800 563 601 

Importeur

Servicestelle.

44867 BOCHUM
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Original-Konformitätserklärung

Maschinenrichtlinie 

Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit 

RoHS Richtlinie 

Angewandte harmonisierte Normen

EN 62841-2-2:2014
EN 55014-1:2021
EN 55014-2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018
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Bestellung 

www.kompernass.com  dauerhaft nach-
bestellen.

Scannen Sie den 

Code gelangen Sie 
direkt auf unsere 

HINWEIS
►

telefonisch oder per E-Mail an unser 
Servicecenter wenden.

►

►
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